ceding fiscal year, subject to the requirements of applicable laws and regulations, 

availability of unrestricted retained earnings and the absence of circumstances 

which may restrict the payment of such dividends. 

2. Declaration of REGULAR AND SPECIAL cash dividends in the aggregate amount 
of PESOS: SIX HUNDRED TEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED THIRTY TWO THOUSAND 

EIGHT HUNDRED THIRTY ONLY (PHP P610,632,830.00) for the COMMON SHARES 

to be released in two tranches as follows: 

REGULAR CASH DIVIDENDS SPECIAL CASH  

DIVIDENDS 

DIVIDEND PAYOUT  
RATIO 

20% of FY2024 Net Income 5% of FY2024 Net Income 

DIVIDEND RATE PER 
SHARE 

P0.042114 P0.010529